packets were of orange colour, DUNKIN DONUTS was written and five packets 

were of silver colour, Italian Style was written on them and four slabs of charas were 

recovered written with Gum Nam 2020/2021 and on one slab 555 was written 

total charas weighing 15340 fifteen thousand three hundred forty grams duly sealed.” 

8. It is noted, without any need for reproduction, that the same description 

features in the contents of the FIR, Road Certificate, Malkhana Register as well as the 

charge framed against the present Appellant. However, bare perusal of the report of